




October 2, 1992

Kenneth L. Nelson

City Attorney

3031 Torrance Boulevard

Torrance, CA  90503






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-92-457

Dear Mr. Nelson:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties and responsibilities of Councilmember Don Lee under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request is general in nature and does not relate to a governmental decision pending before the councilmember.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329.


QUESTIONS


1.  May Councilmember Lee participate in governmental decisions regarding the downtown redevelopment project?


2.  May Councilmember Lee participate in governmental decisions such as memorandum of understanding with employee groups representing his clients? 


CONCLUSIONS


1 and 2.  Councilmember Lee may participate in governmental decisions regarding the downtown redevelopment project and the memorandum of understanding unless it is reasonably foreseeable that his economic interests will be affected materially by the decisions.  

FACTS


Councilmember Lee owns and operates an insurance agency.  This business is located within the city's downtown redevelopment project.  Councilmember Lee leases the property where his business is located.  He entered into the four-year lease in June of 1990.  The lease includes a four-year renewal option.  The plan for this project was adopted in 1979.  The project covers 88 acres.  Approximately 95 percent of the project is commercial and approximately 5 percent is residential.  There are 200 to 300 businesses within the project.  Gascon-Mar is the developer for the entire project.


Gascon-Mar paid one month's rent to each of the seven tenants on the first floor of the building where Councilmember Lee leases his business property.  This amounted to a payment of $612.70 to the councilmember's insurance agency.


Approximately 15 employees of the City of Torrance are clients of the councilmember's insurance business.  The maximum commission received from any one of the city employees in one year was $400.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  Councilmember Lee is a public official.  (Section 82048.)

Financial Interests


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.





Section 87103.


For purposes of the Act, an interest in real property includes:

...[Any] leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more....





Section 82033.


Councilmember Lee has a number of potentially disqualifying economic interests which must be evaluated to determine whether he must disqualify himself from participating in governmental decisions regarding the downtown redevelopment project.  Regulation 18704.3 provides that the following are deemed to be sources of income to a public official who is an insurance broker:


(A)  The insurance company providing the policy;


(B)  The person purchasing the policy; and


(C)  The brokerage firm, agency, company, or other business entity through which the broker or agent conducts business.


Regulation 18704.3(c)(1).  Emphasis added.


The facts you have submitted for our consideration indicate that Councilmember Lee has the following economic interests:  (1)  sources of income of $250 or more in the twelve months preceding a governmental decision, including clients of his insurance business who have been sources of income to the councilmember of $250 or more in the twelve months preceding a governmental decision;  (2)  the councilmember's business;  and (3)  a leasehold interest in the premises where he does business.  Accordingly, Councilmember Lee must consider the foreseeable and material financial effect of decisions regarding the downtown redevelopment project on each of these economic interests to determine whether he must disqualify himself from participating in such decisions.

Making, Participating in Making, or Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision


A public official makes a governmental decision or participates in the making of a governmental decision whenever the public official votes on a matter, commits the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  Additionally, a public official participates in a governmental decision when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the public official:


(1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or


(2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:



(A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision; or


(B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.




Regulation 18700(c).


With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, an official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  (Regulation 18700.1.) 


Thus, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the economic interests of Councilmember Lee will be materially affected by a governmental decision, he must not only disqualify himself from participating in formal decisions of the city council which may affect such interests, but he must also abstain from attempting to influence such decisions by communicating with other members of the city council or the staff regarding the decisions.

